SUNDAY APRIL 17 2022

1

## CITY OF MIAMI BEACH NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING RESOLUTION TO ISSUE PARKING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2022A MAY 4, 2022 CITY COMMISSION MEETING NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on May 4, 2022, at 1:35 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, the Mayor and City Commissioners of the City of Miami will hold

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on May 4, 2022, at 1:35 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, the Mayor and City Commissioners of the City of Miami will hold a Second Reading/Public Hearing on the following proposed Resolution:

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF (i) NOT TO EXCEED \$22,000,000 IN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA PARKING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2022A, FOR THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF PAYING THE COST OF CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PARKING SYSTEM, AND (ii) NOT TO EXCEED \$70,000,000 IN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA PARKING REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, TAXABLE SERIES 2022B, FOR THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF REFUNDING ALL OR A PORTION OF THE CITY'S OUTSTANDING PARKING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2015, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 209 AND 210, RESPECTIVELY, OF RESOLUTION NO. 2010-27491 ADOPTED BY THE CITY ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2010; PROVIDING THAT SAID SERIES 2022 BONDS AND INTEREST THEREON SHALL BE PAYABLE SOLELY AS PROVIDED IN SAID RESOLUTION NO. 2010-27491 AND THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING CERTAIN DETAILS OF THE SERIES 2022 BONDS; DELEGATING OTHER DETAILS AND MATTERS IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF THE SERIES 2022 BONDS AND THE REFUNDING OF THE BONDS TO BE REFUNDED, INCLUDING WHETHER THE SERIES 2022 BONDS SHALL NOT BE SECURED BY THE RESERVE ACCOUNT AND WHETHER TO SECURE A CREDIT FACILITY AND/OR A RESERVE ACCOUNT INSURANCE POLICY, TO THE CITY MANAGER, WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS STATED HEREIN: APPOINTING UNDERWRITERS, A BOND REGISTRAR, AN ESCROW AGENT AND A DISCLOSURE DISSEMINATION AGENT: AUTHORIZING THE NEGOTIATED SALE OF THE SERIES 2022 BONDS AND APPROVING THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE BOND REGISTRAR TO AUTHENTICATE AND DELIVER THE SERIES 2022 BONDS: APPROVING THE FORM OF AND DISTRIBUTION OF A PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND AN OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND ALITHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE OFFICIAL STATEMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE SERIES 2022 BONDS AND CREATING CERTAIN FUNDS, ACCOUNTS AND SUBACCOUNTS: AUTHORIZING THE REFUNDING, DEFEASANCE AND REDEMPTION OF THE BONDS TO BE REFUNDED AND APPROVING THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING A BOOK-ENTRY REGISTRATION SYSTEM WITH RESPECT TO THE SERIES 2022 BONDS; COVENANTING TO PROVIDE CONTINUING DISCLOSURE IN CONNECTION WITH THE SERIES 2022 BONDS AND APPROVING THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY RELATED ACTIONS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution is being heard pursuant to Section 166.041 F.S. and Section 2-278 of the City Code. Inquiries may be directed to the Finance Department at 305.673.7420.

During the May 4, 2022 Commission Meeting, the City Commission will be physically present in a socially distanced manner in the Commission Chamber, Miami Beach City Hall, 1700 Convention Center Drive, 3rd Floor, Miami Beach, FL 33139. Applicants and the public are encouraged to attend the meetings virtually (as provided below). However, members of the public who wish to attend the meetings or provide public comment in person may appear at the Commission Chamber.

To participate or provide comment virtually during the Commission Meetings, the public may join the webinar at: <u>https://miamibeachfl-gov.zoom.us/i/81392857671</u> or via telephone at: 1.301.715.8592 (U.S.) or 888.475.4499 (Toll-Free). Webinar ID: 81392857671 #. Members of the public wanting to speak virtually on an Item during the meetings must click the "raise hand" icon if using the Zoom app or press \*9 on the telephone to raise their hand.

INTERESTED PARTIES are invited to take part in these meetings or be represented by an agent. The public may submit written comments by sending an email to: <u>CitvClerk@miamibeachfl.gov</u> by 5:00 p.m. the day before the City Commission Meeting. Please identify the Agenda Item Number in the email subject line. Emails received will be forwarded to the Mayor and Commissioners and will be included as a part of the meeting record.

Copies of Agenda Items are available for public inspection at: https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/city-hall/city-clerk/agenda-archive-main-page-2/. These meetings, or any Items therein, may be continued, and under such circumstances, additional legal notice need not be provided.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Fla. Stat., the City hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission concerning any matter considered at its meetings or its hearings, such person must ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. This notice does not constitute consent by the City for the introduction or admission of otherwise inadmissible or irrelevant evidence, nor does it authorize challenges or appeals not otherwise allowed by taw.

To request this material in an alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice required), information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to review any document or participate in any City-sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2489 and select 1 for English or 2 for Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

The City Commission Meetings will be broadcast live on Miami Beach TV (MBTV), viewable on the City's website at <a href="https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/government/mbtv/">https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/government/mbtv/</a>, as well as on Atlantic Broadband Cable channel 660, AT&T U-verse channel 99, Hotwire Communications channel 395, and ROKU device on PEG.TV channel, and on social media at <a href="https://www.facebook.com/cityofmiamibeach">https://www.facebook.com/cityofmiamibeachfl.gov/government/mbtv/</a>, as well as on Atlantic Broadband Cable channel 660, AT&T U-verse channel 99, Hotwire Communications channel 395, and ROKU device on PEG.TV channel, and on social media at <a href="https://www.facebook.com/cityofmiamibeach">https://www.facebook.com/cityofmiamibeach</a>.

MIAMIBEACH

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk City of Miami Beach <u>CityClerk@miamibeachfl.gov</u> 305.673.7411

AD: 05042022-02

I NEIGHBORS

21NF